debt that we may incur in the future may limit or prohibit the payment of dividends. There can be no assurance that we will pay a dividend in the
future or continue to pay any dividend if we do commence paying dividends. See “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to Our Common Stock and the
Securities Market—We cannot assure you that we will pay dividends on our common stock, and our indebtedness could limit our ability to pay
dividends on our common stock.”

45

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited cash and capitalization of Kraft Foods Group as of December 31, 2011, on an historical basis and on a
pro forma basis to give effect to the Spin-Off and the transactions related to the Spin-Off as if they occurred on December 31, 2011. You can find
an explanation of the pro forma adjustments made to our historical combined financial statements under “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Financial Statements.” You should review the following table in conjunction with “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical combined financial statements and
accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

   As of December 31, 2011

   Historical
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ —
Indebtedness:

Capital leases   $ 35   $ 35
Other indebtedness   —   10,000

Total indebtedness   $ 35   $ 10,035
Equity:

Common stock, no par value   $ —   $ —
Additional paid-in capital   —   7,014
Parent company investment   16,976   —
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (losses)   (377)   (3,204)

Total equity   $16,599   $ 3,810

Total capitalization   $16,634   $ 13,845

We have not yet finalized our post-Spin-Off capitalization, and these adjustments are subject to change.

46

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents our selected historical combined financial data as of and for each of the fiscal years in the five-year period ended
December 31, 2011. We derived the selected historical combined financial data as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, and for each of the fiscal
years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2011, from our audited combined financial statements included elsewhere in this Information

[…]

allocations of these expenses from Kraft ParentCo. However, these costs may not be representative of the future costs we will incur as an
independent public company. Due to the anticipated changes in our cost structure related to our restructuring program, we have not reflected the
change in our annual costs associated with our providing these functions in the future in the unaudited pro forma combined statement of earnings.
We describe the allocation of Kraft ParentCo’s general and administrative corporate expenses in Note 1, “Background and Basis of Presentation,”
and Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” to our historical combined financial statements included in this Information Statement.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our audited combined financial statements and
accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in this Information
Statement.

50

Table of Contents

Kraft Foods Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings

Year Ended December 31, 2011
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Kraft Foods
Group, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Kraft Foods
Group, Inc.

Net revenues   $ 18,655   $ 18,655
Cost of sales   12,761   48   (c)   12,809

Gross profit   5,894   5,846
Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,973   50   (c)   3,023
Asset impairment and exit costs   (2)   (2)

Operating income   2,923   2,825
Interest and other expense, net   9   580   (a)   589
Royalty income from affiliates   (55)   55   (e)   —

Earnings before income taxes   2,969   2,236
Provision for income taxes   1,130   (276)  (i)   854

Net earnings   $ 1,839   $ 1,382

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic   (g)
Diluted   (h)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   (g)
Diluted   (h)

(1) The change in our annual costs related to our becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

51

(1)

Table of Contents

Kraft Foods Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2011
(in millions)

Historical
Kraft Foods
Group, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Kraft Foods
Group, Inc.

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   —   (a), (b)   $ —
Receivables, net   903   210   (d)   1,113
Inventories, net   1,943   1,943
Deferred income taxes   232   232
Other current assets   194   194

Total current assets   3,272   3,482

Property, plant and equipment, net   4,278   4,278
Goodwill   11,316   11,316
Intangible assets, net   2,630   2,630
Prepaid pension assets   14   14
Deferred income taxes   —   68   (c), (d), (i)   68
Other assets   29   29

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 21,539   $ 21,817

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 8   $ 8
Accounts payable   1,447   320   (d)   1,767
Accrued marketing   575   575
Accrued employment costs   242   242
Other current liabilities   300   273   (c), (d)   573

Total current liabilities   2,572   3,165

Long-term debt   27   10,000   (a)   10,027
Deferred income taxes   1,603   (1,603)  (i)   —
Accrued pension costs   117   1,365   (c)   1,482
Accrued postretirement costs   —   2,834   (c)   2,834
Other liabilities   621   (122)  (c), (d)   499

TOTAL LIABILITIES   4,940   18,007

EQUITY
Common stock, no par value   —   —   (f)   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   7,014   (f)   7,014
Parent company investment   16,976   (16,976)  (b), (c), (d), (f)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive losses   (377)   (2,827)  (c)   (3,204)

TOTAL EQUITY   16,599   3,810

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 21,539   $ 21,817

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

52

Table of Contents

Kraft Foods Group, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma combined financial data as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011, includes the following adjustments:

(a) Adjustment reflects our incurring an estimated $10 billion of borrowings in 2012 prior to the Spin-Off. Incurring this debt is part of our

[…]

Table of Contents

employee’s compensation from a combination of base salary, restricted stock vesting proceeds not intended to be performance-based, restricted
stock dividends and certain taxable perquisites exceeded $1.0 million, the excess amount was not deductible in 2011.

Kraft ParentCo and Subsidiaries Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Information
Kraft ParentCo’s Committee reviewed performance of our Named Executive Officers based on certain non-GAAP financial measures of Kraft
ParentCo and two of Kraft ParentCo’s geographical units, Kraft Foods Developing Markets, which is led by Mr. Khosla, and Kraft Foods North
America, which includes the North American Grocery Business and the North American portion of the Global Snacks Business and is led by
Mr. Vernon. The tables below set forth reconciliations of GAAP financial measures to these non-GAAP financial measures.

Kraft ParentCo
Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011
(in millions) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impact of
Divestitures

Impact of
Integration
Program
Costs

Impact  of
Currency

Impact  of
Spin-Off
Costs

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Segment Operating Income:
Kraft Foods North America  $ 4,167   $ (15)  $ 66   $ (16)  $ —   $ 4,202
Kraft Foods Europe   1,406   —   256   (43)   —   1,619
Kraft Foods Developing Markets   2,053   —   161   (28)   —   2,186

Unrealized Gain / (Loss) on Hedging Activities   (100)   —   —   —   —   (100)
HQ Pension   (206)   —   —   —   —   (206)
General Corporate Expenses   (438)   —   38   3   46   (351)
Amortization of Intangibles   (225)   —   —   8   —   (217)

Kraft ParentCo  $ 6,657   $ (15)  $ 521   $ (76)  $ 46   $ 7,133

(1) Impact of divestitures includes for reporting purposes the Starbucks CPG business.

(2) Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Kraft ParentCo and Cadbury businesses, and are separate
from those costs associated with the acquisition.

(3) Impact of currency rate fluctuations is calculated based on 2011 planned rates.

(4) Spin-Off costs include transaction fees and other costs associated with the Spin-Off.

Kraft ParentCo
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Free Cash Flow

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011